

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

RAFIQ SABIR, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	Case No.
	:	3:17-CV-00749 (VAB)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
D.K. WILLIAMS, WARDEN FCI	:	
DANBURY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	August 2, 2019
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTS TO
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

A. Dr. Sabir’s injunctive claims against Director Hurwitz are not moot..... 4

B. Dr. Sabir’s claims for declaratory relief against Director Hurwitz are not moot because a declaration of his rights would affect the relationship between the parties..... 8

C. Plaintiffs do not oppose the dismissal of their claims for injunctive relief against the Warden of FCI Danbury..... 10

D. Mr. Conyers does not oppose the dismissal of his claims for injunctive relief against Director Hurwitz. 10

E. Plaintiffs’ transfers do not affect their claims against the individual-capacity Defendants. 10

IV. CONCLUSION 11

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Ajaj v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 15-cv-992 (D. Colo. Apr. 10, 2018)	5, 7
<i>Ajaj v. United States</i> , No. 15-cv-992 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2016)	7
<i>Bonga v. Abdellatif</i> , No. 16-cv-13685, 2017 WL 2454083 (E.D. Mich. May 10, 2017)	5
<i>Coal. for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta</i> , 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Davis v. New York</i> 316 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	4
<i>Johnson v. Killian</i> , No. 07-cv-6641, 2013 WL 103166 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013)	6
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. Maxus Energy Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 556 (2nd Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Larsgard v. Straub</i> , No. 13-cv-638, 2019 WL 669788 (D. Ariz. Feb. 19, 2019)	9
<i>McIntosh v. United States</i> , No. 15-cv-2442, 2018 WL 1275119 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2018)	6
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>N.Y. Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 159 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	6
<i>Perez v. Arnone</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1591 (D. Conn. Feb. 28, 2014)	5
<i>Prins v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Pugh v. Goord</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 10
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	8, 9
<i>Thorpe v. District of Columbia</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Winsett v. McGinnes</i> , 617 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	11
<i>Young v. Coughlin</i> , 866 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1989)	7
